

No. 13-461

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC. ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AEREO INC., F/K/A BAMBOOM LABS, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF VIACOM INC., METRO-GOLDWYN-
MAYER STUDIOS INC., INDEPENDENT FILM &
TELEVISION ALLIANCE, INTERNATIONAL
ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES,
MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS AND
ALLIED CRAFTS OF THE UNITED STATES, ITS
TERRITORIES AND CANADA, AFL-CIO, CLC, THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCAST
EMPLOYEES AND TECHNICIANS-THE
BROADCASTING AND CABLE TELEVISION
WORKERS SECTOR OF THE COMMUNICATIONS
WORKERS OF AMERICA, INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS,
AFL-CIO, AND INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD
OF TEAMSTERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

KELLY M. KLAUS
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN H. BLAVIN
JUSTIN P. RAPHAEL
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 512-4000
kelly.klaus@mto.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

March 3, 2014

SUSAN CLEARY
SUSAN CLEARY
VICE PRESIDENT AND
GENERAL COUNSEL
INDEPENDENT FILM &
TELEVISION ALLIANCE
10850 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90024
(310) 446-1003
*Counsel for Amicus Independent
Film & Television Alliance*

SAMANTHA DULANEY
IN HOUSE COUNSEL
IATSE
207 West 25th Street, 4th Floor
New York, NY 10001
*Counsel for International
Alliance of Theatrical Stage
Employees, Moving Picture
Technicians, Artists and Allied
Crafts of the United States, its
Territories and Canada,
AFL-CIO, CLC*

RICHARD M. RESNICK
SHERMAN, DUNN, COHEN,
LEIFER & YELLIG, P.C.
900 Seventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001
202-785-9300
*Counsel for International
Brotherhood of Electrical
Workers, AFL-CIO*

BRADLEY T. RAYMOND
25 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 624-6847
*Counsel for International
Brotherhood of Teamsters*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S READING OF THE TRANSMIT CLAUSE THREATENS SUBSTANTIAL HARM TO <i>AMICI</i> AND CONSUMERS IN THE CONTENT CREATION AND DISSEMINATION CHAIN.....	8
II. THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF THE TRANSMIT CLAUSE FOSTERS INNOVATION IN THE DELIVERY OF CREATIVE CONTENT	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	14
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Franklin Computer Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 1240 (3d Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4, 5
<i>Cmty. Television of Utah, LLC v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 2:13CV910DAK, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 642828 (D. Utah Feb. 19, 2014)	5, 14
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968)	4
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. BarryDriller Content Sys., PLC</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	5, 17
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FilmOn X LLC</i> , No. 13-758 (RMC), --- F.Supp.2d ----, 2013 WL 4763414 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2013)	10, 14, 17
<i>Teleprompter Corp. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 394 (1974)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	10
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Reimerdes</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	9
<i>Warner Bros. Entm't Inc. v. WTV Sys., Inc.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	9, 12
<i>WNET, Thirteen v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 676 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5, 7
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012).....	14
FEDERAL STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 101.....	4, 5, 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ken Auletta, <i>Outside the Box: Netflix and the future of television</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i>	12
Brief of the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 08-448 (U.S. May 29, 2009), 2009 WL 1511740	17
<i>By Putting Over-the-Air Online Legally, Aereo Clears The Way For ALL TV Everywhere</i> , <i>Forbes</i> (Apr. 10, 2013)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Steven Cherry, <i>Downloading a Million Lions in a Day</i> , IEEE Spectrum (July 29, 2011).....	20
John W. Cones, <i>Dictionary of Film Finance and Distribution: A Guide for Independent Filmmakers</i> (2013)	2
<i>FilmOn Revolutionizes US Independent Television Industry With Launch of Teleport Technology</i> , Yahoo! Finance (Feb. 11, 2014)	17
Andy Fixmer et al., <i>DirectTV, Time Warner Cable Are Said to Weigh Aereo-Type Services</i> , Bloomberg (Oct. 25, 2013).....	18
Erik Gruenwedel, <i>Online Video Distribution Revenue Projected to Double by 2017</i> , Home Media Magazine (Aug. 27, 2012)	15
Farhad Manjoo, <i>Don't Root for Aereo, the World's Most Ridiculous Start-up</i> , PandoDaily (July 14, 2012).....	20, 21
Chris Osika, <i>Streaming Is Going Mainstream: The Upward Arc of Online Video, Driven By Consumers</i> , Cisco Blogs (Dec. 18, 2012, 5:00 AM).....	15
<i>Paramount Pictures content coming to Prime Instant Video</i> , Android Central (May 23, 2012).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
SNL Kagan, <i>Economics of Motion Pictures</i> (2009)	9
Todd Spangler, “Comcast Opens Digital Storefront to Sell Movies and TV Shows,” <i>Variety</i> (Nov. 20, 2013).....	11
Todd Spangler, <i>TV’s Latest Internet Disruption? NimbleTV Launches in NYC by Piggybacking on Pay TV</i> , <i>Variety</i> (Dec. 10, 2013).....	18
